

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

PATRICIA HAYNES and STEVEN GLOSSOP,

Appellants,

and

SEIU HEALTHCARE MICHIGAN, and
MICHIGAN QUALITY COMMUNITY CARE COUNCIL,

Appellees.

Case No. 318557

MERC Nos. C12 I-183,
C12 I-184, CU12 I-042, &
CU12 I-043

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)
Attorneys for Appellants
MACKINAC CENTER LEGAL FOUNDATION
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900

John R. Canzano (P30417)
Attorneys for Appellees
McKNIGHT, McCLOW, CANZANO,
SMITH & RADTKE, P.C.
400 Galleria Officentre, Suite 117
Southfield, MI 48034
248-354-9650

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. General definitions and facts.....	2
B. Organized labor’s attempts to unionize home help providers in other states prior to Michigan	3
C. Certification of Michigan Home Help Providers	5
1. The interlocal agreement’s terms	6
2. 2005 Presentation to MERC.....	6
D. First two purported “collective bargaining agreements” and collection of “dues and fees”	7
E. Defunding of MQCCC, passage of 2012 PA 45 and 76, and collective bargaining extension	8
F. Federal litigation regarding 2012 PA 76.....	9
G. End of dues collection and dissolution of MQCCC.....	10
H. MQCCC and DCH statements about employment status	10
I. 2012-2013 Proceedings at MERC.....	12
DISCUSSION	16
I. Since home help workers were not public employees in 2005 then the MERC certification order was void <i>ab initio</i> due to lack of jurisdiction.	16
A. Standard of review	16
B. Argument.....	16
II. Under PERA, home help providers are not public employees	26

A.	Standard of review	26
B.	Argument.....	26
1.	Home help providers are not public employees under statutory definitions or case law.	26
2.	Analysis of public-employee status in periods (1) and (2) — i.e., from the passage of PERA to the passage of 2012 PA 45	37
3.	The 20-factor IRS test and Period (3) — i.e., from the passage of 2012 PA 45 to the passage of 2012 PA 76.....	40
III.	The April 9, 2012 extension of the collective bargaining agreement was improper due to a conflict of interest.....	46
A.	Standard of review	46
B.	Argument.....	46
1.	An exchange of significant sums of money between an employer and a collective bargaining agent during the conduct of negotiations voids any agreement made during that period.....	46
IV.	MERC can order relief to home help providers other than Appellants	48
A.	Standard of review	48
B.	Argument.....	48
V.	PERA’s 6-month statute of limitations does not bar this action.....	49
A.	Standard of review	49
B.	Argument.....	49
	RELIEF REQUESTED.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v Detroit Bd of Educ</i> , 431 US 209 (1977)	36
<i>AFSCME v Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 215 Mich App 1 (1996)	33, 34
<i>AFSCME v Louisiana Homes, Inc</i> , 203 Mich App 213 (1994)	33
<i>Bd of Control of Eastern Michigan Univ v Labor Mediation Bd</i> , 384 Mich 561 (1971)	29
<i>Basic v Citizens Ins Co of the Midwest</i> , 290 Mich App 19 (2010)	28
<i>Chevron USA Inc v Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 US 837 (1984)	18
<i>Dearborn School Dist v Labor Mediation Bd</i> , 22 Mich App 222 (1970).....	29
<i>General Products Delaware Corp v Leoni Twp</i> , unpublished per curiam of the Court of Appeals, decided (May 8, 2003) (Docket No. 233432)	19
<i>Genessee Co Social Services Workers Union v Genessee Co</i> , 199 Mich App 717 (1993)	32
<i>Gonzales v Thaler</i> , 132 SCt 641 (2012).....	18
<i>Grandville Muni Exec Ass'n v Grandville</i> , 453 Mich 428 (1996).....	27
<i>Grossman v Michigan Dep't of Community Health</i> , WCAC Case No 05-0251	37
<i>Hammel v Speaker of House of Representatives</i> , 297 Mich App 641 (2012).....	9
<i>Harris v Quinn</i> , 656 F3d 692 (7 th Cir 2011).....	35, 36
<i>Harris v Quinn</i> , No 11-681	18
<i>Hillsdale Community Schools v Labor Mediation Bd</i> , 24 Mich App 36 (1970).....	29
<i>Holland School Dist v Holland Ed Ass'n</i> , 380 Mich 314 (1968).....	29
<i>Holland-West Ottawa-Saugatuck Consortium v Holland Ed Ass'n</i> , 199 Mich App 245 (1993).....	32, 33
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Ameritech</i> , 482 Mich 90 (2008)	18
<i>In re Hatcher</i> , 443 Mich 426 (1993).....	19
<i>In re Michigan Employment Relations Commission Order</i> , 406 Mich 647 (1979).....	25
<i>Jackson City Bank Trust Co v Fredrick</i> , 271 Mich 538 (1935).....	24
<i>Jackson Fire Fighters Ass'n, Local 1306, IAFF, AFL-CIO v Jackson</i> , 227 Mich App 520 (1998).....	25
<i>Knox v Service Employees International Union, Local 100</i> , 132 SCt 2277 (2012)	18
<i>Loar v Dep't of Human Services</i> , Court of Appeals No. 294087	20
<i>Local 1814, International Longshoreman's Ass'n, AFL-CIO v NLRB</i> , 735 F2d 1384 (DC Cir 1984).....	47
<i>Macomb Co v AFSCME Council 25</i> , 494 Mich 65 (2012)	passim
<i>Massachusetts Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Children v NLRB</i> , 297 F3d 41 (1 st Cir 2002).....	46
<i>Michigan Council 25, AFSCME v Louisiana Homes, Inc</i> , 192 Mich App 187 (1991)	33, 40
<i>Michigan Council 25, AFSCME v Louisiana Homes, Inc</i> , 203 Mich App 213, 220 (1993)	19
<i>Michigan Properties, LLC v Meridian Twp</i> , 491 Mich 518 (2012)	49
<i>Muskegon Co Prof Command Ass'n v Co of Muskegon (Sheriff's Dep't)</i> , 186 Mich App 365 (1991).....	29
<i>Nationwide Mutual Ins Co v Darden</i> , 503 US 318 (1992)	40
<i>NLRB v North Shore Univ Hospital</i> , 724 F2d 269 (1983).....	46
<i>People v Loper</i> , 299 Mich App 451 (2013)	29

<i>Polkon Charter Twp v Pellegrom</i> , 265 Mich App 88 (2005)	19
<i>Prisoners' Labor Union v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 61 Mich App 328 (1975).....	31
<i>Pulitzer Publishing Co v NLRB</i> , 618 F2d 1275 (8th Cir 1980)	39
<i>Regents of Univ of Michigan v Employment Relations Comm</i> , 389 Mich 96 (1973)	30, 31
<i>Saginaw Stage Employees, Local 35, IASTE v Saginaw</i> , 150 Mich App 132 (1986)	32
<i>Schlaud v Granholm</i> , 1:10-cv-00147-RJJ.....	20
<i>SEIU Healthcare Michigan v Snyder</i> , Case No 12-cv-12332 (ED Mich)	10
<i>Service Employees International Union, Local 434 v Los Angeles Co</i> ,	
275 Cal Rptr 508 (Cal Ct App 1991)	4, 23
<i>Smigel v Southgate Community School Dist</i> , 388 Mich 531 (1972).....	25
<i>Smith v Arkansas State Highway Employees, Local 1315</i> , 441 US 463 (1979)	17
<i>St Clair Co Intermediate School Dist v St Clair Co Ed Ass'n</i> , 245 Mich App 498 (2001)....	34, 35
<i>St Clair Prosecutor v AFSCME</i> , 425 Mich 204 (1986)	31, 32, 39
<i>Straus v Governor</i> , 459 Mich 526 (1999).....	19
<i>Toth v Callaghan</i> , __ FSupp2d __ (ED Mich 2014).....	1, 28
<i>Travelers Ins Co v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 465 Mich 185 (2001)	25
<i>Univ of Michigan v Graduate Employees Org</i> , 807 NW2d 714 (Mich Feb 3, 2012).....	22
<i>Vizcaino v United States Dist Court for the Western Dist of Washington</i> ,	
173 F3d 713 (9 th Cir 1999)	46
<i>Walker v Dep't of Social Services</i> , 428 Mich 389 (1987).....	37
<i>Wayne Co Civil Service Comm v Bd of Supervisors</i> , 22 Mich App 287 (1970).....	30, 38

STATUTES

1947 PA 336	30, 31
1994 PA 112	31
1996 PA 543	31
2012 PA 349	29
29 USC § 152(2).....	3
29 USC § 152(3).....	3
5 Ill Comp Stat 315/3(f).....	5
5 Ill Comp Stat 315/3(n)	5
5 Ill Comp Stat 315/3(o)	5
5 Ill Comp Stat 315/7(4)	5
Cal Welf & Inst Code § 12301.6(a)(2)	4
Cal Welf & Inst Code § 12301.6(c)(1)	4
MCL 124.504.....	6
MCL 423.201(1)(e).....	31, 39, 44
MCL 423.201(1)(e)(i).....	10, 31, 43
MCL 423.202.....	31
MCL 423.210(2)	19
MCL 423.216(a)	16
Wash Rev Code § 74.39A.270.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David L Gregory, *Labor Organizing by Executive Order: Governor Spitzer and the Unionization*

of Home-Based Child Day-Care Providers, 35 Fordham Urb LJ 277 (2008)	5
Illinois Exec Order 2003-8 (March 4, 2003)	5
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan and Graduate Employees Organization</i> , 1981 MERC Labor Op 777, 790	24
<i>Schlaud v Granholm</i> , Case No. 1:10-cv-147 (WD Mich), Pacer Page ID ## 133-34 (May 5, 2010)	23
Senate Fiscal Agency Bill Analysis, SB 1015, January 30, 1997.....	40
<i>State of Illinois Dept of Cent Management Serv and Dept of Rehabilitation Serv and Serv Employees Int Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 1985 WL 1144994 (Illinois State Labor Relations Board Dec 18, 1985).....	26

RULES

R. 423.157.....	55
-----------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 11, § 5	18, 36
Const 1963, art 4, § 48.....	18
Const 1963, art 7, § 28.....	5
US Const, art I, § 10.....	10
